

No. 19-52

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ALFRED J. WALKER,

Petitioner,

v.

N.C. ENGLISH,
WARDEN, USP-LEAVENWORTH,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ANNIE M. WILSON
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
330 North Wabash Ave.
Suite 2800
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 876-7700

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
GENEVIEVE P. HOFFMAN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
roman.martinez@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
A. The Traditional Certiorari Criteria Are Satisfied	2
B. The <i>Wheeler</i> Certiorari Denial Is No Reason To Deny Review Here	3
C. The Asserted “Complications” Are Illusory	4
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Burgess v. Williams</i> , No. 4:18-cv-2643, 2019 WL 2641902 (N.D. Ohio June 27, 2019)	7
<i>Chaney v. O'Brien</i> , No. 7:07CV00121, 2007 WL 1189641 (W.D. Va. Apr. 23, 2007).....	7
<i>Chazen v. Marske</i> , --- F.3d. ---, 2019 WL 4254295 (7th Cir. 2019).....	7, 11
<i>In re Davenport</i> , 147 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1998).....	10, 11
<i>Dority v. Roy</i> , No. 09-CV-57, 2010 WL 796248 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2010).....	4
<i>Eames v. Jones</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 747 (E.D.N.C. 2011)	7, 11
<i>Hahn v. Moseley</i> , 931 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2019).....	4, 7, 11
<i>Hernandez v. Gilkey</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Ill. 2001)	7, 11
<i>Martin v. Perez</i> , 319 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2003).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)

<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	1, 9
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994).....	5
<i>Stephens v. Herrera</i> , 464 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>United States v. Naylor</i> , 887 F.3d 397 (8th Cir. 2018).....	5, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Phelps</i> , 17 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 844 (1994).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Van Hoorelbeke v. United States</i> , No. 0:08-3869, 2010 WL 146289 (D.S.C. Jan. 8, 2010).....	7
<i>Wright v. Spaulding</i> , --- F.3d. ---, 2019 WL 4493487 (6th Cir. 2019).....	2

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2255(e).....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 569.010(2) (1979).....	8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 569.170 (1979).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITY

BOP, Inmate Security Designation and Custody Classification (Sept. 4, 2019), https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5100_008cn.pdf	4
